
STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 14-192 
(Executive Order of Suspension) 

WHEREAS, Michael Andrew White (White) is presently serving as a member of the Town 

Commission of the Town of Inglis, in Levy County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2014, the State Attorney for the Eighth Judicial Circuit charged 

White by information with commercial littering, as prohibited by section 403.413(4) & (6)(c), Florida 

Statutes, and with reckless pollution, as prohibited by section 403.161(1)(a) & (4}, Florida Statutes; 

and 

WHEREAS, a violation of section 403.413(4) & (6)(c), constitutes a felony; and 

WHEREAS, section 112.51(2), Florida Statutes, provides that the Governor may suspend from 

office any elected municipal officer who is informed against for the commission of a felony; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of the Town of Inglis, and the c~tizens of 

the State of Florida, that White be immediately suspended from the public office which he now holds, 

upon the grounds set forth in this executive order; 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, pursuant to section 112.51, 

Florida Statutes, find as follows: 

A. Michael Andrew White is, and at all times material. was, a member of the Town 

Commission of the Town of Inglis, Florida. 

B. The office of Town Commissioner of the Town of Inglis is within the purview of the 

suspension powers of the Governor, pursuant to section 112.51, Florida Statutes. 



C. The attached Information, which is incorporated as if fully set forth in this Executive 

Order, alleges that White committed a felony. This suspension is predicated upon the attached 

information. 

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with the Constitution and the 

laws of the State of Florida, this Executive Order is issued, effective today: 

Section 1. Michael Andrew White is suspended from the public office, which he now 

holds, to wit: member of the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie. 

Section 2. Michael Andrew White is prohibited from performing any official act, duty, or 

function of public office; from receiving any pay or allowance; and from being entitled to any of the 

emoluments or privileges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period shall be 

from today, until a further Executive Order is issued, or as otherwise provided by law. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand 
and have caused the Great Seal of the State of Florida to be 
affixed at Tallahassee, this 23rd day ofJune 2014. 

ATTEST: 
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lN 1 HE CIRCUIT COL'RT OF THF EIGHTH JlJDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR LEVY COL~TY. FLORIDA 

STA TE OF FLORIUA C&c l\uc}ber· 38-2014-Cl'- :Ji'? ·A 
Plaintiff, 

DIVISION lV 
vs. 

MICHAEL Al:\ORBW WHITE. W/'M., 12'0411966. 
Defet'danr. 

CHARGES: 
I) COMMERCIAL LITTERIXG 
II) RECKLF.~S POLLUTION 

U~FORMATION 

I~ IHE NAME AND BY rm: AlfTHORin' QF THF. ~TATE OF FLORIDA: 

WH .. LI:\~"1 P. CERVOXE, s·fAfE ATTOR.~fY for the- .Eighth Judicial Circuit, 
prosecuting for the State oi Florid.1, under oatlt, allege:!! by iufonnation that MICHAEL 
A.'\DREW \\.1IlTE, in Levy Cou."lty, Florida. on or between January 1. 2007. uud July 1.7, 2013: 
did unlawfully dump litter in an amount exceeding 500 puunds in weight or l 00 cubic feet in 
volume or in ~r quantity for commercial pu~es, o: dumr> hazardo~ wa~te> on privatl! 
p1cp~rt}-. ancl !he dumping caused a public nukmce or wa~ in violati.01: of any other st41tc or iocal 
law .. rule, or regulation, c1>ntrary to Section 403.413(4) and \6)\c) Florida Stamtes. {I .2) 

COtNf 11: And WILLIAM P. CERVONE, STATE AlTO~Y for the Eighth Judicial 
Circuit., prosecuting for the State of Florida, under oath, further alleges. b~ information. that 
MlCHAEL ANDREW WHITE, in Levy County, Florida, on or between January 1, 2007, and 
Jaly 17, 2013, did then and th~ unlawful:y cause tx>11t.tion, Jue to reckless indifference or 
gro:;s careles~ disregard. so as to hann or injure human health or welfare, :mimal, pl!Ult, or 
~IDltic life or property, contrary to Section 403.161 ( l ){a) and 403 .161 ( 4), Florida Statutes. [~12 J 

Sl'ATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY Or LEVY 

Personaily appeared befo1e me the u.r."ldersigncd MtCHAEL L. BECKER Assista."lt State 
Attorney, Eighth Judicial Circuit of Florida, \\ho, being first duly sworn. suyis fliat the allegations 
set forth in the foregoing INFOR~IATION ar~ based t.pon facts that have been swom to as trne, 
and which jf t1uc, woulJ. constitute the off~nse therein charged, and is filed in good faith, and. 



does hereby certify that he has received testimony under oath from the material witness or 
witnesses for the offense. 

WILLIAM P. CERVONE 
STATE 

/L------
ATTORNEY 

MICHAEL L. BECKER 
Assistant State Attorney 
Florida Bar No.: 0270740 
120 WEST UNNERSITY AVE~'UE 
GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 
E-SerYice: ESERVICE@SA08.0RG 
E-Mail: BECKERM@SA08.0RG 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ~ay of January, 2014 
by MICHAEL L. BECKER, Assi&tant State Attorney, who is personally known to me and who 
did take an oath. 
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